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KEI-J94-0804.R1
September 6, 1994

Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
P.O. Box 1836
San Leandro, CA 94577

Attention: Mr. Paul Paradiso

RE: Soil Sampling Report
Vincent Roofing Co.
2181 Dunn Road
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Paradiso:

This report summarizes the =zo0il sampling performed by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced site. 211 work was
performed in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) Agency.

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the following:
Coordination with regulatory agencies

Collection of soil samples from the underground fuel
storage tank pit and pump island excavation

Collection of one ground water sample from the fuel
storage tank pit

Collection of soil samples from the stockpiled soil that
had been excavated from the fuel storage tank pit

Delivery of soil and water samples, including proper
Chain of Custody documentation, to a certified analytical
laboratory for analysis

Technlcal revisw and

srznaration U this ranox

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site formerly contained one underground fuel storage
tank. A Location Map and a Site Plan are attached to this report.
No previous subsurface work performed at the site is known to KEI.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100 Fax: 510.687.0602
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

KEI's field work was conducted on August 4, 1994, when one 6,000
gallon underground gasoline storage tank was removed from the site.
The tank was made of single-walled steel, and no apparent holes or
cracks were observed in the tank. The tank was transported by
Erikson, Inc. of Richmond, California, under proper manifest. Ms.
Juliet Shin of the ACHCS was present during tank removal and
subseqguent soil sampling activities.

Water was encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approxi-
mate1ywlgﬁi_fﬁﬂiﬂbgigﬁ_gfffgi thus prohibiting the collection of
any soil samples from Iimmediately beneath the tanks. Two soil
samples, labeled SW1 and SW2, were collected from the north and
south sidewalls of the fuel tank pit at depths of approximately 10
feet and 9 feet below grade, respectively. Due to observed soil
éoritamination in the south sidewall beneath the former jpump island
(Figure 1), additional excavation was performed in the south
sidewall (the entire sidewall was overexcavated.-approximately 3
feet laterally). Following "€hé "additiomal - excavation; ~ one
additional soil sample (labeled SW2[3]) was collected from the
south sidewall at a depth of about 8.5 feet below grade. The
undisturbed samples wéFe coilleeted from bulk material~excavated by
backhoe. The samples were placed in clean, two-inch diameter brass
tubes, sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored
in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a state-certified laboratory.
Sample point locations are shown on the attached Figure 1.

Excavated soill from the fuel tank pit was stockpiled on-site.
Three discrete soil samples (designated as S1, S2, and S83 on the
attached Figure 1) was collected from approximately 60 cubic yards
of stockpiled soil that was generated during the removal of the
underground fu&l &§tdrage tank. ~In addition, one composite soil
sample (designated as Comp A on the attached Figure 1) was
collected from approximately 20 cubic yards of stockpiled soil that
was additionally generated during the overexcavation activities
performed in the south sidewall of the fuel tank pit. The samples
were collected to Tomply with leoczl regulztory agency reguirements
for proper disposal of excavated soils. These soil sampliss were
also collected in two-inch diameter, clean brass tubes, and handled
as previously described. The composite soil sample (Comp A)
consisted of four individual grab samples collected at various
locations and at depths of about 2 feet into the stockpile. The
four individual samplés were subsequently composited as one sample

by the lab. All sample point locations are shown on the attached
Figure 1.

On August 8, 1994, approximately 350 gallons of ground water were
pumped from the fuel tank pit by Erikson, Inc. One water sample,
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labeled Water-F, was collected from the fuel tank pit using a clean
Teflon bailer. The water sample was decanted into four clean glass
VOA wvials that were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps,
labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-
certified laboratory. The fuel tank pit excavation was backfilled
and compacted with clean imported soil by Paradiso Mechanical of
San Leandro, California. Profiling and disposal of all stockpiled
s0il will be coordinated by Paradiso mechanical.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The subsurface soils exposed in the excavation consisted primarily
of sandy silt, except for the south sidewall of the excavation,
which consisted primarily of sandy clay. Ground water was
encountered in the fuel tank pit excavation at a depth of about
10.5 feet below grade.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California and were accompanied by properly executed Chain
of Custody documentation. All soil and water samples were analyzed
for total petroleum nhydrocarbons {TPH} as gasoline by EPA method
5030/modified 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) by EFA methed 8020. All samples, except the composite
sample Comp A, were also analyzed for total lead.

The results of the scil analyses are summarized in Table 1, and the
results of the water analyses are summarized in Table 2. Copies of
the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody decumentation are
attached to this report.

DISCUSSION AND- RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results of the soil and water samples collected
during the recent removal of the fuel storage tank indicate that
the hydrocarbon-contaminated soil in the south sidewall (beneath

the former product pump islard} has =Zz:= sxoavziad. The soil
sample collected from the scuth sidewali. of the .susl tank pit,
following the additional excavation, showed non-detectable

concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX. Furthermore, the water
sample Water-F, collected from the fuel tank pit (after purging
approximately 350 gallons of water) showed non-detectable concen-
trations of all constituents analyzed. Therefore, based upon the
analytical results of all of the samples collected, and based upon
visual inspection of the condition of the tank and the excavation
performed at the site, KEI recommends no further work associated
with the removal of the former fuel storage tank, unless required
by the regulatory agencies.
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DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Juliet Shin of the
ACHCS, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and concen-
tration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and
laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
professional principles and practices existing for such work.
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Should you have any qguestions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (510) 602-5100.
Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

et

Hagop Kevork
staff Engineer

e Ty

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

U

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager

\jad

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Figure 1
Laboratory Analvses
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Total
TPH as Ethyl- Lead

Date Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (mg /1)

8/08/94 Water-F ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALVYSES
SOIL
Depth TPH as Total
Date Sanple (feet) Gascline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xvienes Lead
8/04/94 SW1 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND 1.9
SW2* 9.0 260 ND ND 0.16 0.57 6.5
SW2(3) 8.5 ND ND ND ND ND 5.5
STOCKPILED SOIL
51 2.0 1.0 ND 0.0082 0.0082 0.027 17
s2 2.0 NB ND 0.0053 ND 0.0020 ND
S3 2.0 ND ND 0.0059 ND 0.015 2.4
Comp A* N/A 150 ND ND 0.11 0.35 ~--

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gascline.

ND = Non-detectable.
N/A = Not applicable.
-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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Sequoia
K~ Analytical

Kapreallan E’ngmeenng, ine.
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord CA 94520

Attentlon Avo Aved1351an

PR e

“"'Chent Pro;ect ID Vncent Rooﬁng Co 218‘1 Dunn Rd Hayward Samfaled Aug4, 1904

AR NN

GSC.SApeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (4[&4—9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 {5t10) 685-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
819 Striker Avenue, Swite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sample Matrix: Sail Received:  Aug 4, 1994
Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported: Aug 8, 1994
_Flrst Sample # 408—0283 '

H e St et i e i

i T

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 408-0283
Comp A*
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 150
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.1
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.35
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
>C10
Quality Control Data
-1 Benort Limit Multinlication Facter: 18 -
Date Anailyzed: 8/6/94
Instrument {dentification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 108

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting lirnit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Pro;ect Manag

Please Note:
* This sample does not appear 1o contain gasoline. "Unidentified Hydrocarbons > 10" refers to un-

identified peaks in the totai extractable petroieum hydrocarbons range.

4080283.KEf <1>




1900 Bates Avenue, Suite 1. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 636-3500 FAX (510) 686-9689

@ Sequ()la G.I:Sapcakc Drwve Redwood City, CA 94063 (4 WIPP364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
v Analytlcal 819 Steiker Avenue, Sute 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100
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. Kaprealian Engineeting, Inc. 0! ”Pro;ect ID:" Vincent Flooﬁng Co. 2181 Bunn Rd., Hayward
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid
* Concord, CA 94520

Altention: Avo Aved:ssmn QC Sampie Group: 408-0283 Reported: Aug 8, 1994.:
: : S HAT S N

s RO CTTIIS SARIATTET M o 05 A or i <,
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzens
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: JFJAT. JFE/AT. JF/AT. JF /AT
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080294 4080284 4080294 4080294
Date Prepared: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94
Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/lkg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 114
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: o8 105 108 11
Relative %
Difference: 2.0 47 18 2.7

. _LCS Batch#: . 1LCS080884  1LCS080804 1108080804 1108080804
Date Prepared: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94
Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: g2 98 100 101
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140
Please Note:

The LGS is a controf sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

/ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure.
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh.

Project Méhager
4080283.KEl <2>



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

saPLER Ll g A
Hatd

WITHESSING AGENCY

SITE NAWE & ADDRESS

VINCES T ROoRING  CO,

ANALYSES REQUESTED

TURH ARiNS T IHE!'

‘ -
2131 Duny AD - HATWARD i ‘;’g
i R
02 | oue | e | o] 2 P
CompAlY Yay v VI SToeKPILE || v 4080283 /-1

o

Recehved by:

(Sighature)

Recéived by:

(Signature)

Relinquished by:

{Signature)

Datefiioe

Received by:

{Signature)

Rel inquished by:

{Signature)

Date/Tiie

Recéived by:

(Signature)

gt

190 o
1

The following HUST BE completed by the \aboratory accepting samples

for analysis:

1. Have &!l samples received for analys
W

been stored in jce?

o

Will sanples remain refrigec!&dgntﬁ anaiyted?

2.
3, Did any samples receiﬂjiﬂésr‘inalyuis have head space?
4. iige containers ond properly packa

Here samples in apprtﬂr
e-rB

ged?

b i

l?.b ",—" B 62:34)2{ " L‘l!l{:ti q(
Signaé re Title b

pate

LT A

£ 1e 00y,
==

2404 Sanwell Drive, Suite 4K
Concord, Calformia 91520
Tel. S0 002 STKE Tax SHEGHT A2



Sequ()la 53{.sapcake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (41.4-9500 FAX (415) 364-9233
' . 1 . 1 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 636-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
\ ¥ 4 Ana ytica 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

- Kaprealian Ehgineenng, inc. Cllent Project ID:  vinoant Roafng Go, :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:  Sail © Aug 4, 19947
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Aug 8, 1994~

i Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  408-0289

AT wan 2o
AN R T TR A v R TR

T ey I o T A e i R T TS S T I R e T 5
e A S B B R D e B T o T S e R U R S N A R R I R L

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. L.D. L.D.
mg/kg 408-0283 408-6290  408-0291
SwWi SWea* SW2 (3)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 260 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. ND.
Taluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.16 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 0.57 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Unidentified --
Hydrocarbons
>C10
Quality Control Data
| Report Limit Muftiplication Factor: R s I 20 1s - - o
Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94  8/5/94
Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, 9%: 100 2 51 3
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasofine standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. wera not detected above the stated reporiing limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Fiease Note:
* This sample doss not appear to contain gasoline. Unidentified Hydrocarbons »>C10" refers to un-
identified peaks in the total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons range.

AlaliF 8. Kemp

Project Manader
4080289.KEl <1>



@ SeqUOIa Gs.sapcakc Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (41‘4-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
. A 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Analy tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

;\_9;-;:::, T BT

calian’ Engmeenng:ﬁ

O
..... EE2

Vincent Rooﬁng Co 21 81!Dunn Rd

£ A o

\.

g

Havaard S mpled. " Alg 4. 16042

% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil Received: Aug 4, 1994:
* Concord, CA 84520 Analysis far: Lead Extracted: Aug 5, 1994::
= Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  408-0289 Aug 5, 1994

Aug 8, 1994%

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Desgcription Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
408-0289 swi 1.0 1.9
408-0290 Sw2 1.0 6.5
408-0291 Sw2 (3} 1.0 55

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Pro;ect Manager

4080289.KE! <2>



Sequoia
Analytical

Redwood City, CA 94063

GSQGpcake Drive i
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520

819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{41 -9600
(510} 686-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

i O A

Clierit Pro;ect iD: Vincent Rooting Co., 3181 Dunn Rd., Hayward ) T
Matrix: Solid

STy
prealian Engineering, inc. ~
£ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
= Goncord, CA 94520
QC Sample Group: 4080289-291

I Attention: Avo Avedissian

o
S A

_ _qugr_t_g_gf: Aug 8 1994

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Tolyenea Ethyi Xylenes Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 6010
Analyst: JFJAT. JF /AT, JF/AT. JF/AT. KA.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294
Date Prepared: 8/6/94 8/6/94 £/6/04 8/6/94 B/5/94
Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/5/04
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 Liberty 100
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg 1.2mg/kg 50 mg/Kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 114 95
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 105 108 111 91
Relative %
Difference: 20 47 1.8 27 43

LCS Batch#:

1LCS080694

1LCS080694 1LCS080654 1LCSDBUBY4  BLKOBOSSS - -
Date Prepared: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/04 8/5/94
Date Anaiyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94 B/6/94 8/6/94 8/5/94
Instrument [.0.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP2 HP-2 Liberty 100
LCS %
Recovery: g2 g8 106 101 102
% tHecovery
Control Limits: 55145 47-149 47-155 56-140 75-125
Please Note:
The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquet of sample

Pro;ect Manager

{ortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. i

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS racavery is to be used to validate the batch.

4080283.KE! <3>
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SeqHOIa Gs.sapeake Drwe Redwood City, CA 94063 (41‘4-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 685-3689

V' Analyt] Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Inc lient Project 1D Vincant. 7 Aug 4, 1904z
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Aug 4, 1994
% Concard, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Aug 8, 1994
* Attention: Avo Avedissian Flrst Sample # 408—0292

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg,/kg 408-0292 408-0203  408-0294
S1 S2 83
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.0 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 0.0082 0.0053 0.0059
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.0052 N.D. N.D.
Total Xyienes 0.0050 0.027 0.0020 0.015
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline .-
B Quahty Control Data
Report Limit Mu}nplicatton Factor: 10 10 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94
Instrument ldentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrcgaie Recovery, % 88 g 23
(QC Limits = 70- 130%)

Purgeabie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasofine standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

~Kenfp
Project Manager
4080292.KEl <1>



@ SeqUOIa 68 peake Drive Redwood City, CA 34063 (43‘4-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

N 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 54520 (510) 686-9600 FaX (510) 686-9639
V' Ana,]_y ! Ica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacrmento, CA 95834 {916) 921-960D FAX (916} 921-0100

“Kiprealian Enginesring, The. Gl Brojot 1D Vimeast Roufing Co, 2161 Dunn Ra.
12401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Sail
. Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: t ead

£ Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  408-0292

R T SR R
Y

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sampie
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
408-0292 S1 1.0 17
408-0293 §2 1.0 N.D.
408-0254 $3 1.0 2.4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A - Kemp
Project Marmager

4080292 KEl «<2>



FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 686-9689
FAX (916} 921-0100

Redwood City, CA 94063 (41.54-9600
(510} 686-3600
{916) 921-9600

Sequoia  slfapeicone
Analytical QQQ

1 tes Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

e gt e,

“Ellent Project 1D: - Vinsent Roofing o, 2181 Dinn Rd.. Hayward
Matrix: Solid

QC Sample Group

AN AR

: 4080292- 294 o

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8010
Analyst: JE/AT JF/AT JF/AT JE/AT KA.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294
Date Prepared: 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94
Date Analyzed: 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 B/5/94
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 Liberty 100
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 50 mg/Kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 83 95 98 %9 g5
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 83 g3 95 98 91
Relative %
Differsnce: o.0 2.1 3.1 1.0 4.3

LCS Batch#:

2LCS080594  2LCS080594 2LCS080504 SLCSOR0SG4  BLKogOs®4 00 - - -
Date Prepared: 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94
Date Analyzed: 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP.4 HP4 Liberty 100
LS %
Recovery: 89 59 101 103 102
% Hecovery
Control Limiis: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 75-125
.| Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits aue to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be usad to validate the batch.

4080292.KE! <3>
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|
=
ENGINEERING
CRAATED

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER HM 0 SITE HAWE & ADDRESS AMALYSES ‘REQUESTED wnwu f*tm
e ViveENT RooFING  COv  FrTTn ‘" 5 <
WITNESSING AGENCY gl 3 ‘ DuUM R_D- H Qg‘aw &RO ‘:i': LU S;. |
; F SAHPLING ﬁ ' RENARKS
hﬂ"ﬁk‘f DATE TIME soiL |WATER [GRAB{COMP cgm. LOCAT1OM &- o0 13
SV Yo o el [ sToeRPILE v W 4080292
S YAREZEER Vv 4080293
23 | vl arad 4080294
\ | JA Ja) | .
th th / pate/Time Recelved by: (Signature) The following MUST BE compieted by the laboratery accepting samptes
C)mn‘ for analysis:
1 1. Mave all semples received for analysis been stored in ice?
Rel inqu enr:' {Signa pDate/Time flecelved by: (Signature) [ 4.5
vint smples remain rﬂﬁlﬁnted until analyzed?
17" [retinquished by: (signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature} 3. bid any sanples recef}\ﬂ‘fﬁ analysis have head space?
- 4, Were sanples in apprnpriate containers and properly packaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature} pate/Time grecelved by: (Signature) L l:! 2 r r .
J . Qb 4’ Q U:ﬁj S’L‘” qu 1 S ‘P—’" s nsturgﬁ— Title Date
N

240 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concurd, California 94520
Tok $10.602 51K Fax SHI 04702



@ Sequoia G.Icsapeakc Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (4.64-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Anal}ftical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Szcramento, CA 95834 (816) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

-

.+ Kaprealian Enginéering, fic. : Roofing Rd, Hayward d: " Aug’ 8, 1994
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sampie Descript:  Water ved:  Aug 8, 1994
:+ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead © Aug 10, 1994:
% Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sampie #:  408-0519 : Aug 11, 1994*

:Aug 16, 1994

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sampie Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Resuit
mg/L mg/L

408-0519 Water-F 0.050 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

T K
Project Mandget
4080519.KE1 <2>



Sequ01a !hcsapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (, 364-5600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 {516} 686-9600 FAX (510) 636-9689

v Analyucal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramenta, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 922-0100

N g -
-, 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

: Concord, CA 94520
 Attention: Ava Avedissian QC Sample Group 408—0519 . Reported: ~ Aug 22, 1994~

G

31\.-\

A R ot
A R L Y A BRI

ol ey
RN SEERNT

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 200.7
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J.Fontecha  J.Fontecha  J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080646 4080646 4080646 4080646 4080553
Date Prepared: 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/10/94
Date Analyzed: 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 B/11/94
Instrument L.D.#: HP/5 HP/5 HP/5 HP/5 Liberty-100
Conec. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20ug/L 60 ug/L. 1.0 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 105 110 107 78
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 105 115 112 a4

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 4.4 4.5 7.4

(.CS Batch#: 3LCS081694 3LC20815694 3LCS08169¢ 3LCS081604  BLKDB1094

Date Prepared: 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/04 8/10/94
Date Analyzed: 8/18/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/11/54
instrument L.D.#: HP/ HP/5 HP/S HP/= Liberty-100
LCS %
Recovery: 105 115 120 113 92
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72128 72-130 71-120 75-125
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and anaiytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

; fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. [f
the recovery of anaiytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matnx
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Projéci Ménager

4080519.KEl <3>
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

2

SAMPLER ‘_[ (}_‘ S1TE NAME % ADDRESS {!) AHALYSES;REQUESIED TURN ARDQEE TIHE: [:: — rii
P e, Ay
G N eENT BOOFING- CO« fpr T OME Wk
WITNESSIHG AGENCY Hﬂ\{wﬂﬁpi &\gl DuMM PL@QC( ] 1) -g_d 5 D@ >
m : AR
SAMPLE oF SAHPLING ' REMARKS
.m NO. DATE TIME SOIL [WATER |GRAB | COMP [CONT . LOCATION }-—- o l»—-.J :
- Y ; _— — ;
Wecter-H 88/ e [ [Fael Teeld REE || ) | 4080509 Whoken. Sewple
| ' “ b ded
| S Feun VOR's,
| RYA :
5 I;a &V Date/Time Recefved by: (Signature) :he !ollm‘a:ng MUST BE coupleted by the laboratory accepting samples
ar analysis:
1. Mave ail samples received for analysis been stored in ice?
n‘gl nqulmy gr Date/Time feceived by: (Signature) Y j w ‘ 5'52 °
2. Will samples rm&&eﬂf\rfger&ted until annlyzed?
: o
Relinquished by: (signature} Date/1ime fleceived by: (Signature) Y. »bid al‘ny samples réc&imgr analysis hove head space?
Relinquished by: (Signature) bate/Time " Recelved by: (Signature)

4. \MWere I‘Samples in appr f:’i»&“’ containers and properly packeaged?
2 1 ' _” - i . Y 1..-"_[
AR _@71_.._- ~ _mpL‘,«r__LQ_ﬂJw -1 LLX,[__‘{.__‘f
Signatyre Title Date

KRQQL\{ %‘p{qu 1 3@}) ‘A
<

2401 Stansel Drive, Suie 400
Coned, Califurmn 94520
Tel. SHE 02 3MX) ay SHYOH™ (K2
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KEI-J94-0804.R1
September 6, 1994

Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
P.O. BoxX 1836
San Leandro, CA 94577

Attention: Mr. Paul Paradiso

RE: Soil sampling Report
Vincent Roofing Co.
2181 Dunn Road

Hayward, California
Dear Mr. Paradiso:

This report summarizes the soil sampling performed by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced site. All work was
performed in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) Agency.

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies

Collection of soil sampl;s from the underground fuel
storage tank pit and pump island excavation

Collection of one ground water sample from the fuel
storage tank pit

Collection of soil samples from the stockpiled soil that
had been excavated from the fuel storage tank pit

Delivery of soil and water samples, including proper
Chain of Custody documentation, to a certified analytical
laboratory for analysis

Technical review and preparation of this report

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site formerly contained one underground fuel storage
tank. A Location Map and a Site Plan are attached to this report.
No previous subsurface work performed at the site is known to KEI.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.6025100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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Page 2

FTELD ACTIVITIES

KEI's field work was conducted on August 4, 1994, when one 6,000
gallon underground gasoline storage tank was removed from the site.
The tank was made of single-walled steel, and no apparent holes or
cracks were observed in the tank. The tank was transported by
Erikson, Inc. of Richmond, California, under proper manifest. Ms.
Juliet Shin of the ACHCS was present during tank removal and
subsequent soil sampling activities.

Water was encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approxi-
mately 10.5 feet below grade, thus prohibiting the collection of
any soll samples from immediately beneath the tanks. Two soil
samples, labeled SW1 and SW2, were collected from the north and
south sidewalls of the fuel tank pit at depths of approximately 10
feet and 9 feet below grade, respectively. Due to observed soil
contamination in the south sidewall beneath the former pump island
(Figure 1), additional excavation was performed in the south
sidewall (the entire sidewall was overexcavated approximately 3
feet laterally). Following the additional excavation, one
additional soil sample (labeled SW2([3)) was collected from the
south sidewall at a depth of about 8.5 feet below grade. The
undisturbed samples were collected from bulk material excavated by
backhoe. The samples were placed in clean, two=-inch diameter brass
tubes, sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored
in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a state-certified laboratory.
Sample point locations are shown on the attached Figure 1.

Excavated soil from the fuel tank pit was stockpiled on-site.
Three discrete soil samples (designated as S1, S2, and S3 on the
attached Figure 1) was collected from approximately 60 cubic yards
of stockpiled soil that was generated during the removal of the
underground fuel storage tank. In addition, one composite soil .
sample (designated as Comp A on the attached Figure 1) was
collected from approximately 20 cubic yards of stockpiled soil that
was additionally generated during the overexcavation activities
performed in the south sidewall of the fuel tank pit. The samples
were collected to comply with local requlatory agency requirements
for proper disposal of excavated soils. These soil samples were
also collected in two-inch diameter, clean brass tubes, and handled
as previously described. The composite soil sample (Comp A)
consisted of four individual grab samples collected at various
locations and at depths of about 2 feet into the stockpile. The
four individual samples were subsequently composited as one sample
by the lab. All sample point locations are shown on the attached

Figure 1.

On August 8, 1994, approximately 350 gallons of ground water were
pumped from the fuel tank pit by Erikson, Inc. One water sample,



KEI-J94-0804.R1
September 6, 1994
Page 3

labeled Water-F, was collected from the fuel tank pit using a clean
Teflon bailer. The water sample was decanted into four clean glass
VOA vials that were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps,
labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-
certified laboratory. The fuel tank pit excavation was backfilled
and compacted with clean imported soil by Paradiso Mechanical of
San Leandro, California. Profiling and disposal of all stockpiled
soil will be coordinated by Paradiso mechanical.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The subsurface soils exposed in the excavation consisted primarily
of sandy silt, except for the south sidewall of the excavation,
which consisted primarily of sandy clay. Ground water was
encountered in the fuel tank pit excavation at a depth of about
10.5 feet below grade.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California and were accompanied by properly executed Chain
of Custody documentation. All scil and water samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method
5030/modified 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA method 8020. A1l samples, except the composite
sample Comp A, were also analyzed for total lead.

The results of the socil analyses are summarized in Table 1, and the
results of the water analyses are summarized in Table 2. Copies of
the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody documentation are
attached to this report.

DISCUSSTON AND RECOMMENDATTONS

The analytical results of the soil and water samples collected
during the .recent removal of the fuel storage tank indicate that
the hydrocarbon-contaminated soil in the south sidewall (beneath
the former product pump island) has Dbeen excavated. The soil
sample collected from the south sidewall of the-fuel tank pit,
following the additional excavation, showed non-detectable
concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX. Furthermore, the water
sample Water-F, collected from the fuel tank pit (after purging
approximately 350 gallons of water) showed non-detectable concen-
trations of all constituents analyzed. Therefore, based upon the
analytical results of all of the samples collected, and based upon
visual inspection of the condition of the tank and the excavation
performed at the site, KEI recommends no further work associated
with the removal of the former fuel storage tank, unless required

by the regulatory agencies.
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DISTRIB ON -

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Juliet Shin of the
ACHCS, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATION

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. 1In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and concen-
tration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and
laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
professional principles and practices existing for such work.

- -
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (510) 602-5100.
Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Hagop Kevork
Staff Engineer

e

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/& —

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager

\jaa o _ L

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Figure 1
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

Depth TPH as Total

Date Sample (feet) Gascline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Legd
8/04/94 SW1l 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND 1.9
SW2* 9.0 260 ND ND 0.16 0.57 6.5

SW2(3) 8.5 ND ND ND ND ND 5.5

STOCKPILED SOIL

Sl 2.0 1.0 ND 0.0082 0.0052 0.027 17
52 2.0 ND ND 0.0053 ND 0.0020 ND
83 2.0 ND ND 0.0059 ND 0.015 2.4
Comp A* N/A 150 ND ND 0.11 0.35 -

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasocline.

ND = Non-detectable.
N/A = Not applicable.
-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mq/kg), unless otherwise indicated.



KEI-J94-0804.R1
September 6, 1994

IABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Total
TPH as Ethyl~- Lead

Date Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (mg/L)

8/08/94 Water~F ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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SeqHOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clity, CA 94063‘ (415} 364-5600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 24520
v Analytlca]. 819 Striker Averxie, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

‘Rw-f?“‘””“ﬂ” R %%ﬁ"‘?&»}%?ﬁ%%@%ﬁﬁa z&::-»‘».::: fo R LR s e O O e T SR T

preahan?:‘nglneenng, Inc. Cllont Prqect - Vincant F Rooﬁng Co., 2181 Dunn Rd Hayward Sampl : Aug 4, 1994¢
' 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrbe ~ Soil Received:  Aug 4, 19948
“Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Aug 8, 1994;

# : Attention: Avo Aved iss:an

408-0283
m@'ﬁ“&%‘&“ RS e e SR Sk

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 408-0283
Comp A*
Purgeable
. Hydrocarbons 1.0 150
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.0050 0.11
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.35
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidantified
Hydrocarbons
>G10
Quality Control Data
| Report Limit Multipiication Factor: 10 ) . _ 1
Date Anaiyzed: 8/6/94
Instrument Identification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 106
{QC Limits = 70-130%) -

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected above the statsd reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Nots:
* This sampie does not appear to contain gasoline, "Umdarmﬁed Hydrocarbons >C10° refers to un-

identified peaks in the total extractable petroleurn hydrocarbons range.

4080283.KEl <1>



@ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Averue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686.9600 FAX {510) 686-3589

. v Analytlcal 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-5600 FAX (916) 921-0100

%ﬁapreahan Engineering, Inc. Client ProjectID:~ Vincent Roofing Co., 2181 Dunn Rd., Hayward :
Z 2401 Stanwel! Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix; Solid g
 Concord, CA 94520 :
§ Altention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 408-0283 Reported:  Aug 8§, 199‘1»;:3
R G e e o

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Banzene Toluens Ethyl Xylenes
Banzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: JF./AT. J.F./AT. JFJAT. JF/AT.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294
Date Prepared: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94
Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked:  0.40mg/kg .40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kn
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 114
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % .
Recovery: 98 105 108 1
Relative %
Ditterence: 20 47 1.8 27

e

__LCS Batoh#: = 1.,05080604. 1LCS08NGa4 . 1LGS080634 1LCS080654 s

Date Prepared: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94

Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 g 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94
Instrument §.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2

LCS % .
Recovery: 92 g8 100 101
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, intsrferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation. and analytical methcds employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

: fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

n B. Kemp
Project Mahager
4080283.KEl «<2>
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAHPLER H & E\Qg

S1TE NAME & ADDRESS

VINCEMNT RooRWNG CO,

ANALYSES REQUESTED

o

TURN f{ulﬁ e S

MITNESSING AGENCY (.J) Lﬂ
218\ Dun RD ~HATWARD) T
— - lzi I
SAMPLE OF SAMPL ING RENARKS
1o NO. DATE | FIME | SOIL JWATER|GRAB|COMP|CONT. LOCAT 10N (A J
‘ — ]
CowpR[Y YAy v vIY]|STocKPWLE V|V 4080283 A-D
i
!
r\n fat ;
s 1 Date/Time Aecefved by: {(Signature) }he fol:ou:nq!msr BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
or asnalysis:,
t. H L ! ived for ® be tored in ice?
. |Retinqu ¢ ' (Signatur / Date/TIme fecetved by: (Signature) ave 8 Em e recelved Tor {‘.ufés% er: stored In T
i ' 2. Will senpies remain refrlgectggnt analyzed?
|
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any sanples receim?&r‘&nn\ysll have head space?
4. Were samples in &pProF riate containers and properly packaged?
Retinquished by: (Signature) pate/Time Recelved by: (Signature) o (Y L. g
P T Sy T V% £ R 11 A
K&QQ‘-:I) g]q’qq ’).60 %(31\"\ Signa& re Title Date

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 91521
Teb S10 6025100 Fax S GHT AR



) @ Sequola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063  (415) 364-3600 . FAX (415) 364-5233

a]. - a.l 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94510 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
v An YUC 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 911-5600 FAX (918) 921-0100

R N

R L Ry Y R ey

e R D A e mamnone o S
i ening, Inc. Cllent Project 1D Vincent Roofing Co. 2161 Dunn Rd., Hayward FRUg 4, 16041 ,
% 2401 Stanweil Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matri:  Soll Received:  Aug 4, 19943
2 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Aug 8, 1994¥
g Attention: Avo Avedissuan I-'irst Sample # 408-0289 3%5
A e Z s S E T 0 S N e T B S B

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample
Anaiyte Limit i.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 408-0289 408-0290 408-0291
SW1 Swa* Sw2 (3)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 260 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. .16 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 057  ND.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Unidentified --
Hydrocarbons
>C10
Quality Control Data
| Report Limit Multiplication Factor: = . 1.0 20 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/5/94
Instrument Identification: . HP-2 HP-2 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 94 88 .
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Piease Note: i
* This sample does not appear to contain gasoline, Unidentified Hydrocarbons >C10" refers to un-

identified peaks in the total extractable petroleumn hydrocarbons range.

AlafFB. Kemp
Pro;ect Manaﬁr

4080289.KEt <1>



) @ SeqUOIa 580 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
‘ | A al l.cal 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-96389

(916} 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

preailan Engmeenng. ne.

s~= 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil
éConcord CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead

% Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #: 4080289

Bt Do L. aywaard

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample

Sample
Number Description  DetectionLimit  Result
mg/kg mg/kg
408-0289 Swi 1.0 1.9
408-0290 Swz 1.0 6.5
408-0201 SW2 (3) 1.0 55

Analytes raported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

em

Project Manager

4080289.KE) <2>



5 PR AT

# Attention: Avo Avedissian
G R R B e

Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

e :-:fox,.,
prealian Engmeenng, Inc.

:f 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

%Concord, CA 94520

B R R R e

FAX {415} 364-9233
FAX (510) 686.5689
FAX (916) 921.0100

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite | Concord, CA 94520
819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334

(415) 364-9600
(510) 686-9600
{916) 921.9600

e PR
#
%

RSB T ol e SRR A e Y "/-“Wa

Cllent Pro;ect]D Vincent Roofing Co., 2181 Dunn R

Matrix: Sclid :
QC Sampie Group: 4080289-291 Reported:  Aug 8, 1994%
A 0 b e e s T R S M

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Banzene Tolusne Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8010
Analyst: JEJAT. J.F./AT. JF/AT. JFE/AT, KA
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294
Date Prepared: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/5/94
Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/5/94
Instrument LD.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 Liberty 100
Conc. Spiked:  0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg 12mg/kg 50 mg/Kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 114 85
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % o,
Recovery: 98 105 108 111 o
Helative %
Difterence:

2.0 4.7 1.8 27 43

LCS Batch#:  1L.CS080694 1LCS080B94  1LCSD80694 1LCS080694  BLK080S94
Date Prepared: 8/6/34 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/5/94
Date Analyzed: 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/6/94 8/5/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HpP-2 HP-2 Liberty 100
LCS %
Recovery: g2 %8 100 101 102
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47143 47-155 56-140 75-125
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |[preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike doss not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
intarference, the LCS racovery is to be used to validate the batch.

A080289.KE1 <3>



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

= Hobd,

SHE NAME & ADDRESS

VINCEDT | ROOFING CO,

AHALYSES REQUESTED

TURN ET}E; I‘I—T:r_ S

WITMESSING AGENCY d.) 14 ﬁ
e OEH 2181 Duuu RD - HeYwaRp| 7 | & =
o 4 18 ]
fﬁ" :tLJE DATE TIME | sall {WATER|GRAB|COMP cg;r. 53251%{33 & o0 ‘_g RENARKS
Sw ¥ Yos oA L [Pued Tawk Pt 4080289
Swa el | Ll v e 4080290
swa(3) | v gl V| v 4080291

W | N MI ‘ ;
b { ﬁ Date/Time Aeceived by: {(Signature) the ioltou}ng MUST BE completed by the ieboratory sccepting senples
for analysis:
1. Heve all samples received for analysis been stored in ice?
Rel inquishyd B ¥ (sighat Date/Time Réceived by: (Signature) A S
2. Will serples refbin relrigﬁted, untit snolyzed?
Relingquished by: (Signature)} Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any sanples received iodaﬂb‘ysh heve head space?
. l. Were sanples in sppropriste contsiners and properly cklged?
Relfinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Riecelved by: (Signature} Pl Fa " t{ 3 prowe P

Pb Vo0 Qe
IS

a)ad 150 AN

yrad

2401 Sanwell Drive, Suite 40
Coacord, Calilunia 91520
Tel: 10602 510D Lax SO GHY AR



g @ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v AIlalYt] cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100
SR S SR 0 ”ﬁ% R e I R SRR R s T
g prealian’ Engineering, Inc. Client ProlectlD VmcentRoofmgCo 5181 Dunan Hayward Sam ad: :
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matri:  Soil Received:  Aug 4, 19943
% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported:  Aug 8, 19943

% Attention: Avo Avedissuan

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. LD, LD,
my/kg 408-0292 408-0283  408-0294
S1 §2 §$3
Purgeable '
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.0 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 0.0082 0.0053 0.0059
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.0052 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.027 0.0020 0.015
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline .- .
Quality Control Data
—1 Renort Limit Multiplication Factor: . 1.0 . 1.0 10 . |
Date Analyzed: 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 88 89 88
(QC Limits = 70-130%) *

Purgeabls Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.,
Analytas reported as N.D. were not detectad above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4080292KE1 <1>



S @ SquIOla 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 ~  FAX (415) 364-9233
1500 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {(510) 686-9600
. g Analytical -

FAX {510) £86-9689
319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX [915) 521-0100
e

i Kaprealian I':%gmeenng. nc.
z2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
”Concord CA 94520

f'Attentton Avo Avedissian

it Pre st 1D Vinoat Roafing Ga. 3181 Dunn Rd.. Hayward
Sample Descript:  Soil
Analysis for: Lead
First Sample #:  408-0292
P

T A A R S e U

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Resuilt
mg/kg mg/kg
408-0292 51 1.0 17
408-0293 S§2 1.0 N.D.
408-0294 S3 1.0 2.4

Analytes reported as N.D. wera not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4080292.KE! <2>



" @ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-3600 FAX (510) 686-9689

W\’ Analy tical 819 Striker Averwe, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

o Y L e

T S
2181 Dunn Rd_, Ha

AR e e o R s e e T

?,.«5? SR ;W“ﬂ?y.ﬂfﬁu’ ot . A
g%mn Engineering, Inc. Cllent Project ID:  Vincent Roofi
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 4080292-294 Reported
3 IR B e R B SR i
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE Benzene Toluens Ethyl Xylenes Lsad
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPABD10
Analyst: JF/AT JF/AT JF/AT JF/AT KA
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294 4080294
Date Prepared: 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94
Date Analyzed: 8/5/94 B/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/34 B/5/94
Instrument L.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP4 Liberty 100
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/ky 0.40mg/kg 12mg/kg  50mg/Kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 83 95 98 99 g5
Matrix Spike )
Duplicate % . -
Recovery: 83 93 95 98 91
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 2.1 31 1.0 4.3

G
SRR

R o e
i TS s
_ % e *ﬁwzﬁ”ﬁiﬁv

A

.. LCS Batch#: 2105080594 . . 2LCS080594 . 2LCS080594 . 20LCS080594.  BLKOSOSS4

Date Prepared: 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94
Date Analyzed: 8/5/94 . 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94 8/5/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 Liberty 100

LCS % .
Recovery: 89 99 101 103 102
% hecovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 75-125

Please Note:
The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an atiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike doss not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to ba used to validate the batch.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4080282KE} <3>
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SRR
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1 7 L1
dA\= |
PG |
ClIIAIN OF CUSTQODY
sweLer || O SITE NAME & ADDRESS AMALYSES ﬁsuuesm TURY THE ¢
H(‘M(‘ viveesyT RooRING  CO, % oy
WITHNESSING AGENCY g\ 8 ' DuUM RD“ \_‘ Q\‘Qw &RD :il:; ‘.L-’ ?.—;.
. ]
iaﬂzt}f DATE TIHE SOIL ln"AlER GRAB |COMP Cg:ll'. :3::“:& & {E é REMW A kXS
S\ B4 92 v v | [STOCKPILE V| 4080292
S2 vl | Vv 4080293
S3 vt el Y vl v 4080294

i AN |
1 / Date/Time Recefved by: (Signature) The follou!ng D\UH BE completed by the laboratory eccepting samples
for analysis: j
- 1. Have all somples recefved for analysis been stored in ice?
Ret Ingu {S¥gna Date/Time Received by: (Signature} e
Will sarrplqes remain rﬁriuuted until analyzed?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Recaived by: (Signature) 3. Did any sadptes receiﬁ/&a}' analys{s have head space?
— 4, Mere sanp\és in appropriate containers and properly packaged?
Relingquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Recelved by: (Signature) N
p) , ) K&Ll%iﬂ_‘); a.m.p.L:i_lLﬂuia.e( _..X.IHIE.}L.,...
F\"k) <l/ LA 8"’” qq ) Ho 20 Signatu ?-j Date
v L
[y

2401 Saawell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: $10602.5100  Fax SHIOHTONL




) SeqUOia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 364-9233
* 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-5689
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

T e Ry R s S A R R B
: Kaprealian Engineenng, Inc. Cliont Project ID: - Vincent Rootng e o

; 2401 Stanweil Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water '

3 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead

% Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sampie #:  408-0519

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description  Detection Limit Resuit
mg/L mg/L

408-0519 Water-F 0.050 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

o ¢
Project Masidg 4080519.KE1 <2>



@ SeqUOia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9500 FAX (415) 364.9233
. . 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
. v Analy-tlcal 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
e T I T P A L T e T N B P R R ey
?ﬁ z p??e#alia“anngineggng, a5 Elient Projewgtmll):w fﬁ&’:’gﬁfﬁéoﬁng C::. 5181 DuAn Ad, Haﬁard AR }‘%
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Liquid 3
= Concord, CA 94520 _
3 Aftention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 408-0519 Reported: Aug 22, 19843

£ 30

34 e s o, P e AN s s e AR e . AP S T - e S - =, R T e A T - o, ot N '
B L T e O T B S B T S e S N R Rl

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluena Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020  EPA200.7
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha  J.Fontecha  J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080648 4080646 4080645 4080646 4080553
Date Prepared: 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/10/94
Date Analyzed: B/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/11/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP/5 HP/s HP/5 HP/5 Liberty-100
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20ug/L 60 pg/L 1.0 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 105 110 107 78
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % . .
Recovery: 100 105 115 112 84
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 4.4 4.6 7.4

- LCS Batchy: LC5081504 - - 3LCS081654 - - 3LCS051654  SLCS0B1654 BLKo310ss-

Date Prepared: 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/10/94

Date Analyzed: 8/16/94 . 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/16/94 8/11/94
Instrument LD.#: HP/5 HP/5 HP/5 HP/5 Liberty-100

LCS % -
Recovery: 105 115 120 113 92
% Recovery :
Control Limits: 71-133 72.128 72-130 71-120 75-125
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent fres matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 {preparation, and analytical methods employad for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the rmatrix spike doss not fall within specified control limits duse to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

4080518.KE1 <3>



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER - 2 S1TE NAME k ADDRESS ANALYSES ;REOUES!ED TURY ARODURD TIME:
HHG NINCENT ROOFING- CO .« | | ONE_WEER
WETNESSING AGENCY HG"{LUHF'D/ &‘21 DUMM PLOud :i: L'E E"S | 5 ’DE)\' (’}
— g —
f;":‘!f DATE TIKE SOLL |WATER|GRAS|COMP Cglrlf. :82:%::: . E: CQ l-g—j ‘ ! RENARKS
Wecter-H 887y AN | [Fel T Bt | oo 19p0519 Whecken ?tﬁ-&(
s Ul@:b O Q(
S FRULL \}Oﬂ S\
l Date/Time Recelved by: (Signature) The lollouing; HUST BE complated by the laboratory accepting samples

for anatvsis:f

74 1. Have atl \samples received for analysis been stored in ice?
fel Date/1ime Received by: (Signature) 5

2, witl smr¢les remau ref_r?gep&ted untit analyzed?
Relinqulshed by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did eny -arrples recf'lm for enalysis have head space?

4, Were sanvles in ap{.jgugte containers and properly packaged?

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time eceived by: (Slgnature) C A i
Vallly ol o | ST et R —
. ‘\J

2401 Stanw et Drive, Suite J00
d : Concord, Califurnia 91520
Tel. $10.602 SHX) Fax SHIHT (X202

£ i i Y
e e



